
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 14 March 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
3   Covid-19 Update (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
 

4   Update on Management of Allotment Space (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 

5   The Council and partners approach to locality working (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

Report of the Strategic Lead for Poverty and Inequality 
 

6   Climate Change update (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 

7   Housing Performance update (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
 

8   Work Programme (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 

E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 4 March 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 31 January 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, Reay, R Waugh and Anderson 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Wheeler, F Geddes, J Green, J Turnbull, 

K Dodds, S Dickie, S Hawkins and K McClurey 
 
CPL15 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 RESOLVED        -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

CPL16 MATTERS ARISING  

 

 It was noted with regards to the Housing Improvement Plan some end to end 
[...]
ve 

only just now identified them and we are part ceiling lofts off.  It’s there but as long 
as its not disturbed it will be fine.  Once the ongoing programme is commenced 

information will be made more public. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the comments of the Committee be noted. 

  
CPL20 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Committee received the update report on the current position with regards to the 
Work Programme.  The Committee were advised that the Results of the Covid-19 

Survey has been dropped into the issues to slot in.  It was also requested that 
Community Wealthbuilding be an issue which can be brought to the Committee to be 

considered. 
  
RESOLVED      -             (i)     that the provisional programme for the remainder of 

the 2021/22 municipal year be noted. 
                                        (ii)    that the Committee will receive further reports to 

identify any additional policy issues which the Committee 
may be asked to consider. 

 

 

Page 8



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 

14 March 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Impact of Covid – 19 on businesses and the local 

community 

 
REPORT OF: Peter Udall – Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation 

and Growth and Colin Huntington, Housing, 

Environment and Healthier Communities    
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. This report provides an update on the support provided by the Council and its 
partners to local businesses, job seekers and the wider community affected by the 

Covid -19 pandemic and in particular the Omicron variant.   
 
Background 

 

2. Council previously agreed each Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive 

regular reports and updates setting out the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 
areas relevant to the remit of the committee. 
 

3. The following update covers support provided to the local business community and 
support provided to residents who have requested help due to the impact of Covid-

19 and in particular the Omicron variant or as an indirect affect such as poverty or 
vulnerability. 

 

Supporting Businesses 

 

4. The Council continues to provide support for businesses and self-employed 
including:  

 Advice on business compliance and safe trading 

 Dedicated web pages, online resource and newsletter circulated to over 3,600 
small businesses. 

 1-2-1 Advice, help and guidance in relation to grant entitlement, discounts and 
other financial support 

 Self-employment and business start-up advice 
 

5. By 31 December 2021 the Council had paid out over £76.6m to around 5,000 
businesses and awarded over £77m in Retail Discount rate relief to 1,200 
businesses. This includes £6.8m Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) awarded at the 

Council’s discretion to support businesses impacted by COVID restrictions. This 
support has provided a vital lifeline to many local businesses protecting livelihoods 

and jobs.  
 

6. In November it was agreed that Additional Restrictions Grant monies would be used 

to fund measures that support businesses through the recovery phase of the 
pandemic, in particular Economy Development Strategy policy objectives of: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 Visitor Economy - Re-imagining culture and tourism in a post COVID world 

 Local Economy - Creating the conditions for a strong local economy that 

maximises the Gateshead pound, and  

 Green Economy - Tackling climate change and environmental degradation  

 
7. Proposals for grant were received in December and six schemes have now been 

funded.  

 

8. The rapid spread of the Omicron variant in December 2021 and January 2022 
impacted many businesses, in particular the hospitality and leisure sectors that saw 

an increase in cancellations and reduced footfall as people responded to the rise in 
cases, and staff shortages due to isolation reducing capacity, over the festive period, 

often their most profitable month, and beyond.  
 
9. In response the Chancellor announced a pa
[...]
tered with and 
referred through Test and Trace. In addition, the Call Centre has made frequent 
welfare calls to clinically vulnerable residents and those at greatest risk across the 

borough.  
 
43. From 3rd July to 6 January 2020, the Covid Call Centre team contacted and advised 

10,136 cases through Test and Trace and made 2,116 support/welfare calls to our 
most vulnerable residents. Where required ongoing support was secured through 

onward referral to hubs across Gateshead. From 7 January, a further 1,170 welfare 
cases have since been dealt with by the Council’s regular Customer Support Team, 
who will continue to offer support and referral, enabling the Covid team to return to 

their substantive posts as we emerge from the Pandemic. 

 
Recommendations 
 

44. The Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC is recommended to: 

 
i) Note the update on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the areas relevant for 

this committee 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Contact: Gary Carr, ext 2043 and Andrew Tate, ext 2084 

  
 

Page 14



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 

14
th

 March 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Update on Council Allotments Programme 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

1. To report on the work of the Council’s Allotment Officer as requested at previous 

OSC.  

Background 

2. The Council employed an Allotments Officer in November 2020. Since that time the 
Officer, Colette Davies, has been working to deal with a number of issues, including 
waiting lists, unlettable and overgrown plots, and invoicing among others. Progress 

on this is set out below. 

Waiting lists  

3. Waiting list applicants on the pre 2019 list have been contacted to see whether 
applications are still current, and to see if they wanted to remain or be removed as 
personal situations can change. This work is ongoing. 

4. In Dec 2020 there were 1123 waiting list applications. Today this number is 925, 
including 399 new applications received since Dec 2020. 

5. Between Dec 2020 and Feb 2022,182 waiting list applicants have been allocated 
their own plot 

6. Where possible larger plots are being split into more manageable sizes, reducing 

waiting list and this also brings in extra revenue 

7. A new allotment system is being set up that will clearly identify when plot offers 

have expired, speeding up process of making a plot offer.  

8. Calling up waiting list applicants to see if they still want a plot before offering it out 
to them, this speeds up the plot offer process. 

Ongoing 

9. Historical unlettable plots are being identified with a view to bringing them back into 

lettable condition.   

10. Overgrown plots are being offered out with a rent-free period as incentive to accept. 

11. Regular monitoring outstanding invoices, and ‘notice to quit’ letters have been 

issued where necessary, allowing waiting list applicants to be allocated newly 
vacant plots. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 2 

12. Regular site visits are taking place to ensure current tenants are complying with 
their tenancy agreement. Where this is not the case, the enforcement process will 

start, providing tenants adequate time to improve the plot (informal warning 28 days 
(revisit plot), formal warning 28-day (revisit plot), final formal 28 days (revisit plot) 
request Notice to quit from our legal team, if they don’t comply they will be evicted. 

13. Historically, site secretaries on Association managed sites have been responsible 
for allocating plots and there have been cases where people on the waiting list 

have been bypassed. The Allotments Officer now takes a more proactive role with 
the site management and allocations to prevent queue jumping. Regular updates 
are requested and if a plot is not allocated in accordance with the Council waiting 

list, this is questioned. 

14. Allotments with horses – we current
[...]
g the plots back in to 
the correct use. 

21. Currently in the process of trying to purchase new allotment software which will 

assist in the management of the allotments across the borough, which will also 
allow members of the public to go online and apply for allotment, see how many are 

on the waiting list, what their position is, make a complaint, etc. 

22. Contact has also been made with the Web team about getting an interactive 
allotment map on the webpage, where a member of the public could enter a post 

code and view allotment sites, including information on number of plots, annual 
charge and site management. 

Recommendations 

23. The Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC is asked to note 
progress and proposed next steps for the Allotments Programme.  

 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------- 
Contact: Andy Graham Ext:3066 
              Colette Davies Ext:8480 

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT  

& HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 
14 March 2022 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: The Council and Partners Approach to Locality Working  

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

To seek the views of the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC on the 

development and progress to date of locality working.  

Background 

1. The enabling everyone in Gateshead to ‘Thrive’ lies at the core of the council’s 

approach to tackling inequality and deprivation. This has been articulated into a 

series of pledges, but these haven’t yet evolved corporately into radically different 

practices, cultures, or roles, including ways of working that are closer to 

communities in their localities and reflect different needs across the borough, 

locality working seeks to address this. 

What is locality working?  

2. The most basic definition of locality working is simply a commitment of specific 

resources and expertise to specific p
[...]
cussed support and help. 

 

iv. We also need to reflect on the changes required in terms of budget 

and policy matters that are currently determined centrally, moving 

away from organising ourselves around service themes, in favour of 

localities, outputs and outcomes.  

  

d. A strengthened multi-sector approach, allowing for cross sector planning at 

locality level, shared prioritisation and deployment of resources, and the 

integration of operational delivery.  And we have already started this work, 

joining together with the MH Transformation Programme Leads to ensure 

their resource is supporting locality working, and already we have identified 

ways to achieve this both in terms of posts and budget and we have plans 

to join together with the Together in Beacon Lough East work led by 

Edberts House (see below).   

 

e. A catalyst for change, not just within the council, but across the system, 

driving system improvement, and shared responses to tackling cost 

pressures within and across sectors.   A good example of this is the 

Gateshead Cares Alliance, and another is a collaboration between the 

Councils housing team and the Citizens Advice energy team to tackle the 

cost pressures anxiety and upset caused by excess condensation in 

council housing stock.  

 

What locality working is not 

5. Locality working is not: 

 

 A housing or neighbourhood management initiative  

 The creation of mini civic centres in community locations 

 The evolution of community hubs 

 

6. Although the development of locality working is led by the Housing, Environment 

and Health Communities Directorate, locality working is about creating a new 

operating model for all council services.  In developing this new way of 

working every council service will need to re-assess their operating model to see 

Page 20



 

if they can deliver better outcomes and efficiencies by moving their service closer 

to communities. 

  

7. Locality working is not t
[...]
tructure.  

 

11. There are five key and connected elements to locality working: 

- People/communities 
- Elected members 

- Local partner organisations 
- The locality team 
- The physical/built environment 

11. Any design and configuration of roles and working principles should achieve the 

following objectives: 

- Help and support individual people and families with whatever matters to 

them 

- Develop strong and effective partnerships between local voluntary 

organisations, the council, and members of the community 

Page 21



 

- Understand recurring patterns of need and of what matters to people in 

communities such that relevant partnerships and new approaches can 

form or evolve over time 

- To support the connection between elected members and 

communities/individuals  
 

Phased roll out 

 

12.  We propose to introduce a phased roll out across the Borough, starting with the 

South area, using the Birtley Council building in which the Library is located as 

our first anchor point, with a second location six months thereafter aiming to have 

a presence in all four locality geographies within 18 to 24 months.   

13. Running parallel to this we propose to join up our emerging locality offer with 

similar work that is already happening in the Borough within the voluntary and 

health sectors, in particular we propose to join up our efforts with Edberts House 

who are driving similar initiatives in Together in Beacon Lough East and in the 

HOPE network (health of the population in the east).  This work is fairly well 

progressed with a strong emphasis on collaboration between health and the 

voluntary sector, there will be much we can learn here.  

 

How will we pay for it?  

14. The locality model is created with no expectation of additional finances 

for council delivery, it is anticipated resourcing will come from changes to existing 

services, and from an initial start-up budget already identified of £250,000 per 

annum for t
[...]
C of the work progressing in response to the Climate 

Emergency declaration  
 
Background 

2. The Council declared a Climate Emergency in 2019. As a result, the Council 
committed to become carbon neutral by 2030 and to assist the borough in meeting 

the same targets. The Climate Action Plan setting out how the Council will work 
towards net zero was published in 2021 and a Council wide Environmental Policy 

was adopted in 2021.  
 

3. The Council commissioned an independent environmental audit of the Council 

operations in 2020 using the Investors in the Environment methodology, where it 
received a silver accreditation. The audit helped inform the Climate action Plan and 

focused the Council’s priority actions. The Council received the first annual review 
of the Environment Audit in 2021. The Council is continuing to achieve Silver level 
accreditation and has improved its rating from 70% to 75% since the first audit in 

2020 despite resources being diverted during Covid-19 in many services. The 
second review will commence in the coming months.  

 
4. The Council consulted on the Gateshead wide Climate Strategy from December 

2021 to February 2022. The Strategy is set out in themes: transport; energy; 

economy and consumption; woodland and nature; food; and resilience and 
adaptation. It sets out some best practice examples and our vision for the future. It 

is anticipated that this Strategy will be adopted in the spring and that our partners 
will sign up to it.  
 

5. Part of the consultation on the Climate Strategy was to start developing Ward 
Action Plans setting out priorities and seeking to overcome barriers in each ward. 

To keep members informed and enable them to champion actions within their 
wards, consultation with Councillors for each Ward commenced in March.  
 
CLIMATE ACTIONS 

 

6. In 2021 Sustainability Implications Assessments were agreed at SMG which will be 
required for Cabinet Reports where a negative implication for susta
[...]
e borough. Behavioural Change Officers and Recycling Officers are in post and 

will be retained; these officers roles include work to promote recycling, reduce the 
amount of waste sent to landfill, and discourage fly tipping. Where possible waste 

vehicles will be upgraded to electric or hydrogen power rather than diesel. Work to 
establish and monitor the carbon emissions of the sector is ongoing. A waste audit 
of internal waste produced by key Council sites will be developed once more 

normal working patterns resume. Removing food waste from green bins is being 
considered to reduce domestic waste in the borough, and the Council is working 

with Get Composting to provide composting bins. The Council have awarded new 
contracts for both the blue bin material and garden waste material in this period 
which have local drop off points and NE based processing. Tonnages are reducing 

from where they were at the height of the pandemic and monitoring is ongoing.  A 
Communications Campaign has been ongoing to drive WEEE (Waste electronic 

and electrical equipment) and SDA (small domestic appliances) out of the waste 
stream to reduce the impact of fires and this is feeding in to national best practice. 
No funding to further this project has been identified, however options are being 

explored. 
 

19. The Council, in connection with a number of food networks throughout Gateshead, 
are looking to link the goals of reducing food waste and food poverty/scarcity. In 
addition the Council’s award winning school catering team introduced meat free 

Mondays into all primary schools in Gateshead, massively reducing its carbon 

Page 27



 4 

footprint along with other environmental polices such as locally sourcing food, 
where possible.  

 
20. The Council is working hard to progress woodland creation and tree planting. The 

Council has established a working group comprising the Forestry Commission, 

Woodland Trust and Durham Wildlife Trust, and has commissioned RD
[...]
OSC is asked to note the 

progress of the work being carried out in response to the Climate Emergency and 
the proposed approach to adopting the Climate Strategy and Ward Action Plans.  

 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Contact: Lucy Greenfield   

  

Page 30



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 

14 March 2022 
 

 
Housing Performance Report  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. To update members of the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HEHC OSC) on Housing Performance results 

at the end of quarter 3. 
 

Background 

 

2. It is important that the council robustly monitors a wide range of performance 

measures to ensure that its key housing services and functions are effective and 
responsive to the needs of residents, are compliant with any regulatory 
requirements, and offer good quality and value for money.  

 
3. From 1st April 2021 all Housing related functions were brought together within the 

Council and this necessitated a change to and the development of a new 
framework of performance indicators. This framework underpins the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic priorities across all tenures and not just limited to Council 

Housing.   
 

4. The new framework of Housing indicators can be broadly broken down into five 
objectives: 
 

 Increase the supply of, and access to suitable affordable homes. 

 Ensure the effective management and maintenance of the council’s homes. 

 Reduce homelessness. 

 Housing Revenue Account “health”. 

 Resident Satisfaction. 
 

5. The framework was presented to and approved by HEHC OSC at its meeting on 30 
September 2021. It has also been shared and discussed with the Strategic Housing 
Board. 

 
Performance Management Indicators 

 
6. Appendix 1 sets out performance against each indicator for the period April – 

December 2021.    

 
7. Comme
[...]
 Work Programme 

31 January 2022 
1.30pm 

 New Performance Framework – Update 

 Housing Performance and Compliance 

Monitoring to include a) Operational 

Performance b) Compliance Performance c) 

Regulatory Self – Assessment d) Housing 
Satisfaction Survey / Resident Influence 

Page 45



Appendix 1 

   
 

Panel Update 

 Work Programme 

14 March 2022 
1.30pm 

 Covid -19 Update - to include the impact on 

businesses, both large and small / lessons 

learned/ contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners. 

 Update on Management of Allotment 

Space 

 The Council and partners approach to 

locality working 

 Climate change - Update – setting out 

Council policy and data, a review of our 
ambitions and how we are coordinating with 

other organisations 
 Housing Performance update 

 Work Programme 

25 April 2022 
1.30pm 

 Impact of Brexit – on businesses large and 
small  

 Update on Repairs and Maintenance 

Improvement Plan. 

 Housing Performance and Compliance 

Monitoring  

 Housemark report 

 Work Programme 

 
Issues to slot in 

 Health Check of Community Centres 

 Results of Covid-19 survey 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Covid-19 Update
	4 Update on Management of Allotment Space
	5 The Council and partners approach to locality working
	6 Climate Change update
	7 Housing Performance update
	HEHC.Q3.2021.22
	Appendix Q3 2021 22


	8 Work Programme
	Housing Environment HealthierComm OSC Draft Work Prog Appendix 2021-22v5




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 14 March 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, F Geddes, 

H Kelly, J  Reay, J Green, J Turnbull, R Waugh, S Dickie, 

V Anderson and P Maughan 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Wheeler, H Weatherley, K Dodds, 

S Hawkins and K McClurey 
 
CPL21 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 It was noted that the first initial of Cllr J Reay had been accidentally omitted on the 
attendance list of the previous minutes; this is to be updated. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               Acknowledging the above, the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 

January 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

CPL22 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the support provide by the 

Council and its partners to local businesses, job seekers and the wider community 
affected by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  

From the report, the Committee were advised that the Council continues to provide 
support for businesses and the self-employed. It was also reported that by 31 

December 2021 the Council had paid out over £76.6m to around 5,000 businesses 
and had awarded over £77m in Retail Discount rate relief. 
  

The Committee received a summary of how the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
had been spent to protect local businesses, livelihoods and jobs. It was also noted 

that due to the rapid spread of the Omicron variant the hospitality and leisure sectors 
had seen increased cancellations and reduced footfall, the Committee were advised 
that in response to this, the Government had provided a package of measures to 

support such businesses. 
  

It was reported that the Council continues to deliver individualised, person-centred 
employment support to all residents via the ‘Working Gateshead’ programme. It was 
highlighted that this programme provides support to residents regardless of the 

employment status thus filling the gap in mainstream provision where eligibility 
criteria can restrict access to support. An overview of the work being delivered by 

officers was provided; this included work from Gateshead’s community hubs and at 



 

partnership events. 
  

The Committee also received an update on the work being done to tackle youth 
unemployment; support for these demographics was reported to come from 

schemes such as the DWP’s Kickstart ‘Gateway’ and Wise Steps. From the report, 
the Committee were then provided with details in relation to the Council’s emergency 
community support (such as emergency food provision) in addition to support for 

community vaccinations. 
  

The Committee noted its concern that the provision of emergency food vouchers is 
due to end. The Committee agreed that some residents would still need them, 
particularly as the cost of living is increasing. Officers advised that the funding for 

this provision is to cease on 31 March 2022 but that alternative offers are being 
looked at via partners and the voluntary sector. The Committee were advised that 

residents who are struggling should seek support from Gateshead Citizens Advice. 
  
The Committee agreed that the use of community hubs in Gateshead had been of 

benefit to residents, particularly those who had struggled throughout the pandemic. It 
was highlighted that whilst the hubs had been supported by the Council but that in 

the future the Council’s presence will reduce and be allocated dependent on need. 
The Committee was also reminded that the Councillor Support Fund is currently 
underspent and that this funding can be accessed by Members for use in their 

communities via the Members Support office. 
  

The Committee noted its thanks to officers for their support to local businesses and 
residents thus far. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the update and information in the report. 

 
CPL23 UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT OF ALLOTMENT SPACE  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the work of the Council’s 
Allotment Officer. 

  
It was reported that the allotments officer had been employed since November 2020 
with the aim of resolving a number of issues, this included the waiting list, overgrown 

plots and invoicing. The Committee were advised that the waiting list has been 
reviewed and that applicants pre-2019 have been contacted to see if their 

application is still current. It was also noted that there are currently 925 live waiting 
list applications down from 1123 since the review. 
  

From the report, the Committee were advised that historical unlettable plots are 
being identified with a view to bring them back into use; it was also noted that some 

overgrown plots are being offered out with a rent-free period as an incentive for 
residents to accept. 
  

The Committee were advised that regular monitoring of outstanding invoices in 
taking place and that ‘notice to quit’ letters had also been issued where necessary. It 

was highlighted that this work has contributed to reducing the number of applicants 



 

on the waiting list for an allotment. 
  

A discussion took place on the use of allotments for horses; it was reported that 
some sites had been used for horses, albeit illegally, for a number of years. It was 

reported that where required, the Council’s legal department have been involved to 
resolve this. 
  

It was highlighted that the Council’s web-team have been tasked with developing an 
interactive map on the Council’s website to provide information regarding the 

Council’s allotments; this would include annual charges information. 
  
The Committee questioned whether it was known if some allotment sites were being 

sub-let. Officers advised that where this is suspected; a visit will take place and the 
tenant will be asked to provide identification and proof of address. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update. 

(ii)              The Committee requested a further update on the work being done by the 
Council’s Allotments Officer in 12 months. 

 
CPL24 THE COUNCIL AND PARTNERS APPROACH TO LOCALITY WORKING  

 

 The Committee received a report seeking views on the development and progress to 
date of locality working. 

  
From the report, the Committee were advised that locality working is a commitment 
of resources and expertise to specific places that might otherwise be centrally of 

universally deployed. It was highlighted that this could include place, people, 
property, technology and money. 

  
For information, it was reported that locality working is not a housing or 
neighbourhood management initiative, the creation of mini civic centres in 

community locations or the evolution of existing community hubs. It was highlighted 
that locality working is about creating a new operating model for all council services. 

  
It was reported that the design and configuration of roles and working principles 
should achieve a number of objectives outlined in the report. It was further noted that 

there would be a phased roll out of locality working across the borough starting in 
the south. The Committee were also advised that running parallel to this it is 

proposed that partnership work with the voluntary and health sectors continues. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that the proposals for locality work were currently 

conceptual and supported the ideas outlined in the report. The Committee noted that 
they would look forward to seeing how locality work is benefiting residents and 

services in practise. The Committee were reminded that as plans progress they 
would be consulted. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the update in the report. 

 



 

CPL25 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the work progressing in 
response to the Climate Emergency declaration. 

  
It was reported that the Council had commissioned an independent environmental 
audit of operations in 2020 using the Investors in the Environment methodology, it 

was highlighted that following the audit, the Council received a silver accreditation. 
  

From the report, it was noted that in 2021 Sustainability Implications Assessments 
had been agreed at SMG which will require reports to Cabinet where negative 
implications for sustainability had been identified. The Committee were also advised 

that the Council’s Ways of Working group are continuing to progress towards a 
policy of new ways of working to contribute to carbon reduction targets, building 

upon savings already made. 
  
It was noted that the Climate Emergency team continue to work closely with the 

procurement team to monitor carbon emissions from the Council’s supply chain. It 
was also highlighted that the Council had procured a new carbon monitoring tool, 

SmartCarbon.  
  
From the report, the Committee were also provided with an overview of the Council’s 

existing achievements and work to reduce carbon emissions; it was also reported 
that the Council, in connection with a number of food networks in Gateshead are 

looking to link the goals of reducing food waste and food poverty. 
  
A discussion took place on the use of cars in the borough, it was noted that the 

Council and its partners will continue to encourage alternative transport methods to 
reduce emissions. The Committee also acknowledged that the efforts to reduce 

carbon emissions were a personal responsibility for individuals, with advice and 
guidance from the local authority. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the progress of the work being carried out in 

response to the Climate Emergency. 
 

CPL26 HOUSING PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on housing performance 

results at the end of quarter 3. 
  
Appended to the report for information was performance data set out against each 

performance indicator. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the report. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive additional performance updates at a 

future meeting. 
 

 



 

CPL27 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the update report on the current position with regards to the 
Work Programme. The Committee requested that an update on the work being done 

by the Council’s allotments officer be added to the Work Programme for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the provisional work programme for the remainder 
of the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
 


